UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ARTSANA USA, INC., Petitioner

v.

KOLCRAFT ENTERPRISES, INC., Patent Owner

Case IPR2014-01053 Patent 8,388,501

REQUEST FOR REFUND OF POST-INSTITUTION EXCESS CLAIM FEES

A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

DOCKET

Petitioner, Artsana USA, Inc. respectfully requests a refund of the postinstitution excess claim filing fees (\$2,000) for this *inter partes* review. On December 19, 2014, the Board instituted an *Inter Partes* Review on 6 out of the 20 claims requested. The review was terminated on April 3, 2015 after the Patent Owner's request for adverse judgment was granted.

The total fee paid was \$25,000. 20 claims were requested for review. The fees paid under 37. C.F.C. \$42.15(a) were as follows:

Fee	Amount	Total Paid
Inter Partes Review Request Fee – Up to 20 Claims	\$9,000	\$9,000
Inter Partes Review Post- Institution Fee – Up to 15 Claims	\$14,000	\$14,000
Inter Partes Review Request Fee – Per Claim Fee in Excess of 20 Claims	\$200/claim	\$0
Inter Partes Review Post Institution Fee – Per Claim Fee in Excess of 15 Claims	\$400/claim	\$2,000
		\$25,000

Among these fees, \$16,000 are post-institution fees, which includes \$2,000 for excess claims. As the Petition was not instituted on all claims, Petitioner therefore respectfully requests that \$2,000 be refunded.

Petitioner respectfully request that the amount be credited to the undersigned's deposit account number 22-0493.

Case IPR2014-01053 Patent No. 8,388,501

Respectfully submitted,

Artsana USA, Inc.

By: <u>/Anthony S. Volpe/</u> Anthony S. Volpe, Reg. No. 28,377 Ryan W. O'Donnell, Reg. No. 53,401 Volpe and Koenig, P.C. United Plaza 30 South 17th Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-4009 215-568-6400 patents@vklaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner, Artsana USA, Inc.

April 20, 2015

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Request for Refund of Post-Institution Excess Claim Fees is being served on April 20, 2015 via email on the following counsel:

> Anthony E. Dowell aedowell@niro-mcandrews.com Raymond P. Niro, Jr. mirojr@niro-mcandrews.com NIRO, MCANDREWS, DOWELL & GROSSMAN, LLC 200 West Madison Street, Suite 2040 Chicago, Illinois 60606

/Anthony S. Volpe/ Anthony S. Volpe